

Development of Nordic Standards for the Implementation and Evaluation of NbS, based on IUCN's Framework

Answered 14.08.2025

Question: How can I access the translated document and who carried out the work?

Answer: The translated document can be provided upon request by e-mailing nbm@us.fo.

Please note that the translation is confidential, has not been made public, and may not be shared with others. It may only be used for the purposes of participating in this tender. The translation was prepared by consultant Anette Petersen and her contact details are available upon request.

Answered 21.08.2025

Question:

1. Finns det något speciellt formulär/mall som ni vill att vi använder när vi skriver våra ansökningar?
2. Får samma organisation vara huvudsökande i ansökningar till flera utlysningar?
3. Finns det några listor på vilka organisationer som redan visat intresse att vara aktiv inom ett eller flera av projekten? Exempelvis kommuner som varit med i tidigare projekt eller organisationer som redan är knutna till Nordiska ministerrådet? Anledningen till denna fråga är såklart att vi inte vill riskera att missa någon viktig aktör.

Answer:

1. Der findes ikke en særlig ansøgningsformular eller skabelon. Det er op til ansøgeren at udarbejde og indsende et tilbud.
2. Ja, den samme organisation kan godt være hovedansøger i flere udbud.
3. Vi udarbejder ikke en oversigt over, hvilke aktører der har vist interesse. Den færøske udbudsportal er ikke omfattet af EU-regler, og det er derfor ikke muligt at registrere interesse på forhånd. Alle tilbud skal i stedet sendes direkte til nbm@us.fo før tidsfristen d. 5. oktober.

Hvis I ønsker inspiration til relevante aktører og tidligere erfaringer, kan det dog være nyttigt at se på de projekter, der allerede er gennemført under det nordiske NBS-program, bl.a.:

- <https://www.norden.org/da/project/naturbaserede-loesninger>
- [Working with Nature-Based Solutions: Synthesis and mapping of status in the Nordics](#)
- [Synergies between climate and biodiversity objectives in laws, policies and management practices](#)
- <https://nbsguide.org/>
- <https://www.nbspolicy.org/lang/en>

Answered 26.08.2025

Question: Are there any specific requirements for the format of the offer documentation (e.g. document format, length or required structure)?

Answer: There is no specific application form or template. It is the applicant's responsibility to prepare and submit a complete offer in a suitable format. Applicants should ensure that all relevant information is included and clearly presented.

Question: Regarding the requirement for coverage of minimum three Nordic countries: Does having separate legal entities or subsidiaries in different Nordic countries satisfy this criterion? For example, if our organisation operates through distinct legal entities in different Nordic countries, would this meet the three-country coverage requirement?

Answer: Having separate legal entities or subsidiaries in different Nordic countries does not satisfy this criterion on its own. The requirement is for a genuine collaboration across independent organisations or entities in at least three Nordic countries.

Question: Could you please confirm whether the stated maximum budget of DKK 570,000 is including or excluding VAT?

Answer: The stated amount of DKK 570,000 represents the total available funding. In most cases, this funding is provided excluding VAT, as it comes from a governmental administration. That said, the treatment of VAT depends on national legislation a

Please also note that the Faroe Islands are exempt from EU legislation on public

procurement. We therefore recommend that you check the applicable VAT requirements under your own national legislation.

Spørgsmål: Vilken nivå av anpassning till de nordiska länderna förväntas – en gemensam standard med bilagor för nationella kontexter, eller sex parallella versioner?

Svar: Selve standarden og self-assessment skal foreligge på hvert sprog, med bilag til national og regional kontekst. Bilagene kan udarbejdes på et skandinavisk sprog og engelsk.

Spørgsmål: Är det krav på att även testning/pilotfall sker i flera länder, eller kan det göras i ett land och sedan spridas till övriga?

Svar: Pilotprojekterne skal helst gennemføres i flere nordiske lande. Hvis de kun gennemføres i et eller to lande, skal der være en tydelig plan for, hvordan resultaterne kan anvendes i de øvrige nordiske lande.

Spørgsmål: Kan TemaNord-rapporten utges på ett språk (engelska eller skandinaviska), med bilagor/översättningar, eller måste hela rapporten finnas på alla språk?

Svar: TemaNord-rapporten kan udgives på ét sprog (f.eks. engelsk) med bilag og en opsummering på et skandinavisk sprog.

Spørgsmål: Är det en fördel att involvera partnerorganisationer från Grönland, Åland eller Färöarna, eller räcker representation från tre större nordiska länder?

Svar: Kriteriet er tre nordiske lande, men det er fordel at involvere alle de nordiske lande.

Spørgsmål: Vilken roll förväntas kommuner spela i projektet – aktiva samarbetspartners i utvecklingen, eller främst mottagare/användare av resultaten?

Svar: Det er en fordel, hvis kommunerne aktivt involveres i udviklingen. De skal desuden betragtes som en central målgruppe for projektet.

All questions were received by the deadline of 22 August 2025. The replies have been delayed due to annual leave.